WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2019 FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 150

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECUTIONS OF STATE

By Delegates Hanshaw (Mr. Speaker) and Miley
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed June 24, 2019; in effect from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 150

CONTINUE 28 P # 35 SECRETARY OF STATE

By Delegates Hanshaw (Mr. Speaker) and Miley

[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed June 24, 2019; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, to the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary, Home Rule Board Operations Fund, fund 7010, fiscal year 2020, organization 0701 by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary, Home Rule Board Operations Fund, fund 7010, fiscal year 2020, organization 0701, that is available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter 31, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2019, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section three thereof, the following:

TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

239a – Home Rule Board Operations Fund

(WV Code Chapter 8)

Fund <u>7010</u> FY <u>2020</u> Org <u>0701</u>

9 10			Appro- priation	Other Funds
11	1	Personal Services and Employee Benefits	00100	\$ 25,000
12	2	Current Expenses	13000	42,000
13	3	Repairs and Alterations	06400	120
14	4	Equipment	07000	200
15	5	Unclassified	09900	68 <u>0</u>
16	6	Total		\$ 68,000

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.					
Was And					
Chairman, House Committee					
Chairman, Senate Committee					
Chairman, Gengae Communee					
Originating in the House.	角角	(CC)	Mac Long residence of		
In effect from passage.	ĦĦ	esperies	e end Percolando		
Alono Manyelis	39	α	les dand		
Clerk of the House of Delegates		T F			
	研索	w W	U		
Clerk of the Senate					
Speaker of the House of Delegates					
Mitt.) . 	//			
1/MIV P. JUNA	W/WW				
President of the Sena	æ				
The within to approud this the 381	<i>-</i> -				
day of	1, 2	2 019.			
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Govern	or		U		

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

12:50 pm